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ANNUAL REPORT, FY 1986, FY 1987

I . INTRODUCTION - STATEMENT OF THE COMMISSION'S
RESPONSIBILITIES

The Labor Relations Commission is a quas i- j ud icial agency
whose purpose is to ensure the prompt, peaceful, and fair
resolution of labor disputes. As the state counterpart to the
National Labor Relations Board, the Commission administers the
Public Employee Bargaining Law and "Baby Wagner Act", General
Laws Chapter 150E and 150A respectively. These laws give
employees of state and local government, and employees of private
businesses which do not come within the jurisdiction of the NLRB
the right and protection:

to form, join, or participate in a union or
associat ion;

to bargain collectively over terms and conditions of
employment such as wages, hours and benefits;

to engage in other concerted activity for mutual aid
and protection; and

to refrain from participating in any of these
act iv it ies

.

Although the Commission has existed since 1937, its
jurisdiction was greatly expanded in 1964, 1965, 1973 and 1977 as
the legislature granted full collective bargaining rights to
state and municipal employees in the executive, and later
judicial, branches of government. Currently, 98% of the
Commission's caseload deals with labor matters affecting public
employees and 2% of the caseload concerns the employees of
private employers.

Pursuant to its responsibilities for ensuring timely,
peaceful, and fair resolution of labor disputes, the Commission
performs the following five primary functions:

1 . Disposition of Unfair Labor Practice Charges

The Commission adjudicates charges of unfair labor practices
as defined by the Laws. For example, charges may be filed by
either a union or an employer alleging that the opposing party
has not bargained in good faith. A charge may be filed by an
individual against an employer claiming that the employer has
discriminated against her or him because of her or his union
activity. Charges may also stem from allegations by individuals
that their union has not represented them fairly.
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Whenever an employee, union, or employer files a charge with
the Commission claiming that either an employer or union has
committed an unfair labor practice, an agent of the Commission
conducts an investigation to review the allegations. The
investigation is a fact finding process. The investigator
reports the case to the Commission, which then determines whether
or not probable cause exists for the Commission to issue a

complaint and conduct a hearing. If the charge is dismissed, the
charging party may request reconsideration of the matter by the
Commission.

*

If the Commission determines that there is probable cause to
believe that the law has been violated, a complaint is issued and
a public hearing is conducted by a staff member. At the hearing,
the parties may be represented by counsel, witnesses are sworn
and evidence is taken. Following the hearing each side has the
opportunity either to file briefs or to offer closing arguments.

If the hearing has been designated as "expedited", the
hearing officer will issue a decision, which may then be appealed
to the full Commission for final decision. If the hearing has
been designated as "formal", the Commission, rather than a
hearing officer, will decide the case in the first instance and
issue a final decision. Final Commission decisions may be
appealed to the Massachusetts Appeals Court.

All hearing officer and final Commission decisions are in
writing and are periodically published for the benefit of the
public and the labor community in the Massachusetts Labor Cases ,

a private reporter service. Excerpts of the decisions are also
published in Mass. Lawyer's Weekly , National Public Employment
Reporter , Government Employee Relations Report , Labor Relations
Reporter and Public Employee Bargaining .

2 . Conduct of Representation Elections and Bargaining Unit
Determination

The Commission conducts secret ballot elections to determine
the exclusive bargaining representative whenever (1) one or more
employee organizations claim to represent a substantial number of
employees in an appropriate unit; (2) an employee organization
petitions the Commission alleging that a substantial number of
employees wish to be represented by the petitioner; or (3) a

1

In 1986 the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court decided that
certain pre-complaint dismissals of constitutionally based
agency fee challenges could be reviewed by the courts. Lyons
v. Labor Relations Commission , 397 Mass. 498 (1986). The
Court recently ruled that other pre-complaint dismissals are
"final orders" under G.L. C.150E, §11, and are reviewable by
the Massachusetts Appeals Court. Q uincy City Hospital v.
Labor Relations Commission, 400 Mass. 745 (1987).
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substantial number of employees in a bargaining unit allege that
the exclusive representative no longer represents a majority of
the employees.

The Commission also determines appropriate bargaining units
giving due regard to such criteria as community of interest,
efficiency of operations and safeguarding effective
representation. If a dispute exists concerning the appropriate
composition of the unit, the Commission holds a hearing and
issues a written decision.

3 . Prevention and Termination of Strikes

Strikes by the employees of most public employers are
illegal under General Laws Chapter 150E. When a public employer
believes that a strike has occurred or is imminent, the employer
must file a petition with the Commission for an investigation.
Following such an investigation, the Commission directs striking
employees back to work and' issues other orders designed to help
the parties resolve the underlying dispute. The Commission has
the power to seek judicial enforcement of its orders, if
necessary

.

4 . Agency Service Fee Determination

Chapter 150E allows public employers to enter into
collective bargaining agreements which require non-union
employees covered by the agreement to pay an agency service fee
to the union, "commensurate with the cost of collective
bargaining and contract administration," as a condition of
continued employment. Employees who challenge the amount of the
agency service fee or who challenge a union's right to collect a
fee may file a charge with the Commission. Such charges have
become a voluminous portion of the Commission's workload.

5 . Lit igat ion

Parties to final decisions issued by the Commission under
General Laws Chapter 150E have the statutory right to file an
appeal with the Massachusetts Appeals Court. They also have the
right to seek further appellate review before the Massachusetts
Supreme Judicial Court. In addition, the Commission brings suit
in the Appeals Court to enforce compliance with a final decision
of the Agency. Although the Appeals Court now has original
jurisdiction over Commission final orders, the Supreme Judicial
Court often takes cases directly on appeal by its own motion.
Labor relations law in the Commonwealth benefits from the clarity
of opinion and consistency of result that is a consequence of
this appellate procedure. The Commission also occasionally seeks
judicial enforcement in Superior Court of orders directing public
employees to cease engaging in illegal strike activities. Strike
cases sometimes involve litigation of disputed facts and the
Superior Court is the appropriate forum for the adjudication of
such cases.
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Staff attorneys from the agency represent the Commission and
conduct all aspects of the above litigation. The Commission's
ability to respond to the number and variety of litigation
demands has been enhanced by the increasing level of experience
of Commission staff and the monitoring of all aspects of case
handling in the litigation area.

6 . Other Responsibilities

In addition, the Commission processes unit clarification
petitions and requests for binding arbitration. A special subset
of representation law, clarification petitions are filed by an
employee organization or an employer for the purpose of
clarifying or amending a recognized or certified bargaining unit.
Individual employees do not have the right to file these
pet it ions

.

Requests for binding arbitration are filed with the
Commission pursuant to Section 8 of Chapter 150E. If an employer
and an employee organization execute a collective bargaining
agreement that does not contain a grievance procedure culminating
in final and binding arbitration, the Commission may order
grievance arbitration upon the request of either party.

Sections 13 and 14 of Chapter 150E require the Labor
Relations Commission to maintain a list of employee organizations
and the bargaining units they represent. Required information
includes: the name and address of current officers, address
where notices can be sent, date of organization, date of
certification, and expiration date of signed agreements. Each
organization must also file an annual report with the Commission
containing: "the aims and objectives of such organization, the
scale of dues, initiation fees, fines and assessments to be
charged to the members, and the annual salaries to be paid
officers." This information is required on standardized forms
that are available to the public.

Section 7 of Chapter 150E requires public employers to file
copies of all collective bargaining agreements with the
Commiss ion

.

As its primary functions indicate, the Commission services
individual employees, unions, and employers. More specifically,
as of October 1982, the most recent date for which accurate
statistics are available, * over 64,510 state employees, or 74.8
percent of the entire workforce, were represented by a labor
organization for purposes of collective bargaining. On the local
level, more than 139,649 public employees, or 65.0 percent of the

2

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Census. 1982 Census
of Governments , v. 3, no . 3 , "Labor-Management Relations in
State and Local Governments". Washington, D.C., May, 1985.
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entire workforce were members of bargaining units. In October
1982, a total of 2,152 bargaining units existed in the public
sector, and of 797 state and local governmental units, including
special district and school committees, fully 395, or 49.6
percent, had collective bargaining obligations.

The Commission processed 1495 cases during fiscal year 1986.
790 cases were filed with the Labor Relations Commission during
FY86. Of these 773 , or 98% were filed pursuant to the agency's
public sector collective bargaining jurisdiction under General
Laws Chapter 150E. The remaining 17 cases dealt with the
Commission's authority under General Laws Chapter 150A. The
Commission administratively closed 632 cases during the year, the
majority of which, 489 or 77% dealt with unfair labor practice
charges. Representation questions comprised 92 of the closed
cases during fiscal year 1984, or 15%. The remainder of the
cases handled by the Commission dealt with issues such as
bargaining unit clarifications, requests for binding arbitration,
advisory opinions, and petitions for strike investigations. The
Commission closed 51 cases or 8% in this category.

The Commission processed 1576 cases during fiscal year 1987.
954 cases were filed with the Labor Relations Commission during
FY87. Of these 935, or 98% were filed pursuant to the agency's
public sector collective bargaining jurisdiction under General
Laws Chapter 150E. The remaining 19 cases dealt with the
Commission's authority under General Laws Chapter 150A. The
Commission administratively closed 850 cases during the year, the
majority of which, 684 or 80% dealt with unfair labor practice
charges. Representation questions comprised 101 of the closed
cases during fiscal year 1987, or 12%. The remainder of thecases
handled by the Commission dealt with issues such as bargaining
unit clarifications, requests for binding arbitration, advisory
opinions, and petitions for strike investigations. The
Commission closed 65 cases or 8% in this category.

7 . Legislation Passed During FY 1986 and FY 1987

Chapter 330 of the Acts of 1985 amended G.L. C.150A to
specify that appeals of Commission final orders issued pursuant
to C.150A [the private sector collective bargaining law] shall be
filed with the Appeals Court rather than with a Superior Court.
This amendment brought the appellate procedure under C.150A into
conformity with the procedure applicable to cases arising under
C.150E [the public sector collective bargaining law].

Chapters 198 and 451 of the Acts of 1986 amended Section 9

of C.150E 1) to provide that an employer shall not implement
unilateral changes duirng negotiations for a successor agreement
until the collective bargaining process, including mediation,
factfinding or arbitration have been completed and 2) empowered
the mediator to order the parties to provide specific
representatives to be present at mediation meetings.
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Finally, Section 7 of C.150E was amended to require' an
employer to append to a request for funding of a collective
bargaining agreement an analysis of all changes to schedules of
positions plus a copy of the agreement.

8 . Agency Priorities

In 1985 the Commission designated as one of its priorities,
the elimination of a significant backlog of old cases, some of
which had been pending for more than 5 years awaiting decision.
During FY 1986, substantial progress was achieved in eliminating
the case backlog by issuing decisions in cases in order of their
age in the office, and by more actively pursuing settlement of
current cases. In FY 1987 the Commission was committed to
reducing the time between completion of litigation and issuance
of a decision even further. While the caseload of the Commission
has become more complex and the number of cases has increased,
the Commission continues to attempt to achieve certain internal
time targets for processing cases. Although the present staff
complement and case procedures preclude achievement of all of its
goals, the Commission continues to seek new ways to process cases
more quickly, and in 1987 received Legislative authorization and
funding to add two additional attorneys to the staff in order to
reduce the time that parties must await a decision from the
Commission.

II . STRUCTURE OF THE COMMISSION

The Commission has three members who are appointed by the
Governor for staggered five-year terms. One Commissioner is
designed to act as chairperson. Any member of the Commission may
be removed by the governor, upon notice and hearing, for neglect
of duty or malfeasance in office, but for no other cause. The
Commission has the authority to make, amend and rescind such
rules and regulations as may be necessary to carry out the
provisions of the law. For administrative purposes the
Commission is within the Executive Office of Labor but not
subject to it's jurisdiction.

The Executive Secretary supervises employees with the
direction of the Commission. She or he prepares agendas for
executive session, informs the Commission of the status of all
matters pending before it, and maintains a permanent record of
the disposition of cases discussed and/or voted upon at executive
sessions. An Assistant to the Executive Secretary supervises all
case scheduling at the Commission.

The Chief Counsel directs and supervises the legal staff in
their duties of investigating cases, conducting hearings, and
writing decisions. He or she also serves as the Commissioners'
principal legal advisor. The Deputy Chief Counsel supervises the
legal staff with respect to all litiqation before the courts of
the Commonwealth.
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The staff attorneys and examiners, designated by the
Commission as its agents, conduct elections, investigate and hear
cases, and write decisions. Attorneys may also appear and
represent the Commission in any court proceeding. Election
Specialists conduct on-site and mail ballot representation
elect ions

.

The administrative support staff includes a confidential
secretary to the Commissioners, a head clerk, and secretaries who
docket all cases, type all notices, decisions and court briefs,
tabulate statistics, and process all internal and external
records handled by the Commission.

III. PUBLIC INFORMATION/COMMUNITY RELATIONS

An informed public helps to promote stable labor relations.
The more knowledgeable employees, union and employers are of the
law, the better they will be able to comply with its provisions
and exercise their statutory rights. The Commission therefore
makes every effort to provide information to the public and to
meet with groups of employers and employees.

Our public information officer provides a link between the
Commission, the media and the general public. The public
information officer answers questions from the press concerning
the status of various cases before the Commission and issues
press releases when appropriate.

In order to assist the large number of people who do not
understand the maze of administrative agencies regulating the
employer- employee relationship, the Commission established the
position of "Officer of the Day." Each day an attorney or
examiner is assigned to aid the many people who call or walk into
the Commission with labor-related problems. Although the
Commission cannot always solve such problems, the "Officer of the
Day" provides information on where to seek assistance.

In addition, the Commission supplies information to three
local professional publications to inform practitioners in the
field of public sector labor relations. The Massachusetts Labor
Relations Reporter publishes information concerning decisions,
court cases, hearings, elections, complaints, and all other
activities; Massachusetts Labor Cases prints all Commission
decisions in full; and Massachusetts Lawyers Weekly prints
summaries of Commission decisions. Commission decisions are also
frequently reported in national publications, including
Government Employee Relations Reporter, the Bureau of National
Affairs Labor Relations Reference Manual, and the Commerce
Clearing House Labor Cases.
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Commission agents travel across the state in an effort to
make the Commission's services more accessible. Most elections
are conducted at the place of employment. Commission agents also
travel occasionally to the western part of the state to conduct
investigations and hearings.

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION HIGHLIGHTS

Fiscal Year 1986

Falmouth School Committee , 12 MLC 1383 (1985) raised the
question whether it is a per se violation of G.L. C.150E for a

public employer to insist on conducting grievance hearings in
open session over the objection of an employee organization.
Analogizing the process of grievance adjustment to the
negotiation process, the Commission held that the purposes of
G.L. C.150E would best be advanced by requiring that grievance
hearings be held in closed session, unless both the employer and
the union agree to conduct the hearing in open session. The
decision altered an earlier Commission decision in Ashland School
Committee , 5 MLC 1151 (1978), which had held that the open or
closed nature of a grievance hearing was a mandatory subject of
bargaining.

In Massachusetts State College Association, MTA, NEA , 12 MLC
1389 (1985), the Commission considered whether an employee
organization may demand payment of an agency service fee during
the term of an unratified extension of a collective bargaining
agreement. Recognizing that G.L. C.150E and 456 CMR 17.03 make
clear that a union may demand payment of an agency service fee
only when the agreement that requires the fee has been ratified
in accordance with the Commission rules, the Commission held that
the demand for a service fee pursuant to the terms of an
unratified extension agreement is invalid under 456 CMR 17.06(1).
Therefore, a union that makes a demand of that kind violates G.L.
C.150E, Section 10(b)(1).

Brockton Education Association , 12 MLC 1497 (1986) involved
charges by a public employer and two public employees represented
by the Association alleging that the Association violated G.L.
C.150E, Section 10(b)(1) by censuring bargaining unit members for
voluntarily testifying on behalf of the School Committee at a

hearing before the Labor Relations Commission. While recognizing
that Section 10(b) contains no specific equivalent to Section
10(a)(4), which proscribes discrimination by an employer against
employees for testifying at Commission proceedings, the
Commission concluded that Section 10(a)(1) embraces union
discrimination against employees who appear before the
Commission. Accordingly, the Association violated Section
10(b)(1) by censuring employees it represented for testifying at
the Commission. However, the Commission also held that, the
Association's action did not interfere with any rights of the
School Committee.
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I n Wood's Hole, Martha's Vineyard and Nantucket Steamship
Author it y , 12 MLC 1531 (1986 ), a case arising under G.L. C.150A,
the Commission decided several significant issues concerning a

union's bargaining obligations. The Commission held, inter alia ,

that unions have the same duty as employers to provide
information they possess that is relevant and reasonably
necessary to allow employers to fulfill their bargaining
obligations. The Commission also determined that
misrepresentation of material facts during negotiations by either
an employer or a union is a failure to bargain in good faith.
Next, the Commission held that the union committed an unfair
labor practice by refusing to meet and negotiate with the
Authority while a suit by the union to compel arbitration under
c.760 of the Acts of 1962 was pending in the Superior Court.

This case also raised issues concerning an employer's
obligations under G.L. C.150A. Most notably, the Commission
determined that an employer's statutory obligation to maintain
terms and conditions of employment after an agreement has expired
also applies to the practice of dues checkoff.

In Town of Bridgewater , 12 MLC 1612 (1985), the Commission
held that there was sufficient evidence to support a finding that
the change in manning per piece of apparatus affected the safety
and workload of fire fighters at the scene of a fire; and
further, that the Town was obligated to bargain about its
decision to reduce the minimum manning per piece of apparatus.
The Commission limited its' remedial monetary award to the amount
of overtime payable to those fire fighters who would have been
the second fire fighter in an ambulance at the scene of a fire,
but for the Town's unlawful reduction in manning. The order
specifically did not require the Town to make employees whole for
all hours of overtime lost.

Fiscal Year 1987

In City of Springfield , 14 MLC 1010 (1987), the Commission
addressed objections to a representation election asserting that
the election should be set aside because the City provided a
substantially inaccurate eligibility list. Specifically, the
objecting union agreed that the eligibility list omitted a number
of eligible voters and provided incorrect addresses for other
voters thereby: 1) precluding the union from campaigning
effectively among eligible voters; and 2) disenfranchising
eligible voters. Based on the parties' stipulation that fourteen
percent (14%) of the eligible voters' names were omitted from the
eligibility list the Commission concluded that a significant
number of eligible voters were deprived of the opportunity to
become fully informed about campaign issues. Therefore, the
Commission set aside the election on that ground and did not
address the inaccuracies of the addresses submitted.
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City of Lawrence , 13 MLC 1632 (1987) raised, inter al ia , the
issue whether G.L. C.150E applies to municipal legislative
employees. Relying on: 1) the legislative history of the
statute; 2) the omission of any reference to legislative branch
employees; and 3) the language of G.L. C.150E, Section 7(d),
which gives the legislative body authority to approve or
reject an executive's request to fund a collective bargaining
agreement, the Commission concluded that Chapter 150E does not
cover legislative branch employees.

In Board of Regents , 13 MLC 1540 (1987) (On Appeal), a

panel of two Commissioners considered whether the dispute
resolution procedures in G.L. C.150E, §8 apply to mid-contract
bargaining impasses. Relying on: 1) the language in Section 9

stating, "after a reasonable period of negotiation over the terms
of a collective bargaining . . .; and 2) the following language
in a recent amendment to Section 9: " Upon the filing of a
petition pursuant to this section for a determination of an
impasse following negotiations for a successor agreement . .

. " ,

the Commission held that the impasse procedures in Section 9

apply only to impasses reached during negotiations for an initial
or successor collective bargaining agreements.

National Association of Government Employees , 13 MLC 1525
(1987) raised the question whether a union that expelled members
for attempting to decertify the union unlawfully restrained,
coerced, or interfered with the employees in violation of G.L.
C.150E, §10(a)(l). A majority of the Commission analyzed the
issue by balancing the union's legitimate interests in managing
its internal affairs, including its interest in preserving
strength and solidarity, against countervailing public interest
inherent in G.L. C.150E. Finding no public interest that would
outweigh the union's interest, a majority held that the union did
not violate Section 10(b)(1) when it expelled members who sought
to attack position as exclusive bargaining representative.

In Worcester School Committee , 13 MLC 1471 (1987) the
Commission considered whether the school committee was the
"public employer" of the personnel at the Worcester Child
Development - Head Start Program as that term is defined in G.L.
C.150E, §1. In deciding this issue, the Commission examined
whether the School Committee exercised "substantial control" over
the disputed employees so that they were actually employees of
the School Committee. 'The Commission found that the School
Committee had overall legal and fiscal responsibility for hiring,
firing, and personnel policies and that wages had to be agreed to
by the School Committee. Thus, even though eighty percent (80%)
of the funding for the Head Start Program was from a federal
grant, the Commission concluded that the School Committee
maintained "substantial control" over the Head Start personnel.

The Commission issued two decisions during the past year
considering whether public employees violated Section 10(a)(1) (2)
and (5) of Chapter 150E by failing to take action against
delinquent service fee payers who were required to pay a service
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fee under a contract between the employer and the union
representing the fee payer. New Bedford School Committee , 13 MLC
10 0 9 (1986); Whittier Regional School Committee , 13 MLC 13 25

(1986) (on appeal). The Commission concluded that, having
negotiated contract provisions providing for termination as the
penalty for non-payment of agency service fees, the employers
abrogated those provisions in violation of Section 10(a)(5) when
they failed to take action against the delinquent fee payers. The
Commission also held that the employers' inaction in these cases
violated Section 10(a)(2) of Chapter 150E. Although an
employer's refusal to enforce a service fee requirement is not a
per se violation of Section 10(a)(2), the Commission concluded
that the employers' conduct in these cases directly affected the
unions' financial health thereby interfering with the existence
and administration of the affected union.

Agency service fee issues were also the subject of four
Commission decisions issued this year. Woburn Teachers
Associat ion , 13 MLC 1555 (1987); Milford Teachers Association , 13
MLC 1568 (1987); Newton Teachers Association , 13 MLC 1589 (1987);
and Education Association of Worcester , 13 MLC 1580 (1987). In
those cases, the Commission considered a public employee union's
burden of proof in cases challenging the amount of agency service
fees. Specifically, those cases examined the amount and kinds of
evidence that is needed to satisfy a union's burden of justifying
the amount of a service fee. The following is the minimum
evidence that a union must introduce to meet its prima facie
burden of establishing the permissibility of a service fee: 1)

the amount the union and its affiliates have spent permissibly
and the total numbers of employees represented; or 2) that the
membership dues for a particular year represented the members'
pro rata share of the anticipated union expenses for that year
and that a particular percentage of those expenses were
permissible. To meet this burden, the Commission concluded, the
union's evidence should include audited financial records or
equally reliable evidence itemizing the union's expenditures and
demonstrating how they relate to the categories in 456 CMR 17.04.
Unless expenditures, like grievance arbitration costs, are by
their very nature inherently related to collective bargaining,
the union must demonstrate by detailed documentary or reliable
testamentary evidence why they should be included in one of the
permissible categories.

The Commission also issued several notices and interim
orders addressing the timing of petitions for strike
investigations. In Boston Housing Authority , 13 MLC 1489 (1987),
the Commission re-affirmed its policy of declining to proceed on
a strike petition absent ongoing or imminent strike activity.
That case involved a remand from the Supreme Judicial Court of a
1985 Commission Notice declining to proceed on a strike petition.
Observing that the parties had long since resolved their
underlying labor dispute and there was no current or threatened
work stoppage, the Commission dismissed the action as moot.
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That decision must be contrasted with Nashoba Valley
Technical High School Committee , 13 MLC 1307 (1986). The facts
in that case revealed that there had been an unlawful strike
three days before the employer filed its petition for a strike
investigation. There was no evidence of subsequent strike
activity. Further, the parties had subsequently reached
tentative agreement, although it had not been ratified. On those
facts, the Commission rejected the union's argument that the
strike petition was moot, reasoning that strike activity could
reoccur because the parties had not yet ratified an agreement.

Finally, in City of Worcester , 13 MLC 1627 ( 1987 ) the
Commission considered whether a strike petition was premature.
There, the Commission restated the policy that Section 9A(b) is
only appropriately applied where the evidence indicates that no
further union action is necessary before the strike will begin.
In that case, the membership had voted to strike the next
scheduled work day and there was no evidence that further action
was necessary to finalize the strike decision. Thus, the
Commission concluded that a strike was "about to occur" within
the meaning of Section 9A(b). In reaching this conclusion, the
Commission observed that pending negotiations and the possibility
of a contract settlement did not reduce the likelihood that a

strike would occur.

The Commission issued two noteworthy decisions during the
past year considering whether to extend bargaining rights to
faculty in the continuing education divisions of the state and
community colleges and, if so, whether they should be accreted
into the regular day faculty unit. In Board of Regents , 13 MLC
1173 ( 1986), the Commission directed an election in a separate
unit of part-time credit faculty in the community colleges'
evening division of continuing education. The Commission
reasoned that their sixty percent (60%) return rate made them
noncasual , but that they had a separate community of interest
from the full-time day faculty. There was insufficient
information about the return rate of the noncredit teachers to
warrant including them in the unit.

Applying the same reasoning, the Commission directed an
election in a separate unit of all full- and part-time faculty
currently teaching credit courses in the state colleges' Program
of Continuing Education. Board of Regents , 13 MLC 1347 (1986).
Observing that part-time day faculty at the state colleges shared
a community of interest with regular full-time faculty, the
Commission also directed a second election among part-time day
faculty who had taught at least one course for three consecutive
semesters to determine whether they wished to be included in the
regular full-time day faculty unit.

In Boston School Committee , 13 MLC 1290 (1986 ), the
Commission determined that the School Committee did not violate
G.L. C.150E, §10 (a) (5) when it refused to provide a union with
the statement of a rape victim the union had requested in
connection with the grievance of the alleged attacker. The
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evidence revealed that the victim had given the police a formal
statement shortly after the attack. She had also testified at a

School Committee disciplinary hearing. The union sought to
obtain the earlier statement as a possible basis for determining
the victim's credibility at arbitration. First, the Commission
reaffirmed that, in deciding whether there is an exception to an
employer's duty to provide a union with relevant and reasonably
necessary information, the Commission would balance the union's
need for relevant information against the employer's legitimate
and substantial interest in nondisclosure. Applying that
balancing test, the Commission noted that the union had had a

full opportunity to cross-examine the victim at the disciplinary
hearing. However, the School Committee had a legitimate concern
about potential liability under G.L. c.41, §97D (the "Rape
Shield" statute). Further, the School Committee had an interest
in maintaining the custody and confidentiality of the victim's
statement to the police to ensure continued cooperation from the
police in promoting student safety. Accordingly, the Commission
held that the union's access to the requested information was not
a matter of statutory right.

V. SELECTED LITIGATION

FISCAL YEAR 1986

In Fiscal 1986, the Commission's procedures or decisions
were the subject of litigation in both state and federal courts.
The more important appellate decisions issued in that year
include the following.

U.S. FIRST CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

In Boston Teachers Union, Local 66, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Paul T.
Edgar et al

.

, 787 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1986), the appellate court
affirmed a district court decision dismissing a challenge to the
constitutionality of the G.L. C.150E, §9A prohibition against
inducing, encouraging or condoning a strike. The district court
had found that the union's claim was moot and refused to reach
the merits of the case.

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

The Commonwealth's highest court struck down a 45-day rule
of limitations for filing challenges to the amount of an agency
service fee on equal protection grounds in Lyons v. Labor
Relations Commission , 397 Mass. 498 (1986). The Court also held
that pr e- compl a i nt dismissals of challenges to the amount of an
agency service fee would be reviewed by the courts as final
Commission orders.

I n Allen v. School Committee of Boston , 396 Mass. 532
( 1986), the Court held that private citizens could not seek to
enjoin a strike by bus drivers employed by a company contracting

-13-



evidence revealed that the victim had given the police a formal
statement shortly after the attack. She had also testified at a

School Committee disciplinary hearing. The union sought to
obtain the earlier statement as a possible basis for determining
the victim's credibility at arbitration. First, the Commission
reaffirmed that, in deciding whether there is an exception to an
employer's duty to provide a union with relevant and reasonably
necessary information, the Commission would balance the union's
need for relevant information against the employer's legitimate
and substantial interest in nondisclosure. Applying that
balancing test, the Commission noted that the union had had a

full opportunity to cross-examine the victim at the disciplinary
hearing. However, the School Committee had a legitimate concern
about potential liability under G.L. c.41, §97D (the "Rape
Shield" statute). Further, the School Committee had an interest
in maintaining the victim's confidentiality to ensure continued
cooperation from the police in promoting student safety.
Accordingly, the Commission held that the union's access to the
requested information was not a matter of statutory right.

V. SELECTED LITIGATION

FISCAL YEAR 1986

In Fiscal 1986, the Commission's procedures or decisions
were the subject of litigation in both state and federal courts.
The more important appellate decisions issued in that year
include the following.

U.S. FIRST CIRCUIT COORT OF APPEALS

In Boston Teachers Union, Local 66, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Paul T.
Edgar et al . , 787 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1986), the appellate court
affirmed a district court decision dismissing a challenge to the
constitutionality of the G.L. C.150E, §9A prohibition against
inducing, encouraging or condoning a strike. The district court
had found that the union's claim was moot and refused to reach
the merits of the case.

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

The Commonwealth's highest court struck down a 45-day rule
of limitations for filing challenges to the amount of an agency
service fee on equal protection grounds in Lyons v. Labor
Relations Commission , 397 Mass. 498 (1986). The Court also held
that pre-complaint dismissals of challenges to the amount of an
agency service fee would be reviewed by the courts as final
Commission orders.

In Allen v. School Committee of Boston , 396 Mass. 582
( 1986), the Court held that private citizens could not seek to
enjoin a strike by bus drivers employed by a company contracting
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with the Boston School Committee and that if the employees are
public employees, the appropriate avenue of relief is for the
employer to petition the Commission under §9A(b) of G.L. C.150E.

In Boston Housing Authority v. Labor Relations Commission ,

398 Mass. 715 (1986), the Court ruled that housing authorities
are subject to the provisions of G.L. C.150E, §9A, prohibiting
strikes by public employees and providing for an investigation by
the Commission of a strike petition filed by a public employer.
In so doing, the Court treated the Commission's dismissal of the
housing authority's petition for strike investigation as a final
order subject to judicial review.

APPEALS COURT

In Town of Stow v. Labor Relations Commission , 21 Mass. App.
Ct. 935 (rescript) (1985), the Appeals Court affirmed a

Commission decision finding that the Town had d i s c r im i nat or i 1 y
discharged a call firefighter and ordering his reinstatement with
back pay.

The Court reversed and remanded to the Commission a decision
involving a unilateral change in sick leave requirements made by
an employer in response to a suspected "sick out". Leominster
School Committee v. Labor Relations Commission , 21 Mass. App. Ct.
245 (1985). The Court held that the Commission was not required
to make an explicit finding that a strike had occurred, but' that
its decision read as a whole treated the action of the employees
as a work stoppage in violation of the Law.

In Town of Lee v. Labor Relations Commission , 21 Mass. App.
Ct . 166 (1985) the Appeals Court affirmed a Commission decision
finding that the town violated C.150E by unilaterally changing a
residency requirement and refusing permission to a police officer
to reside outside of the town.

FISCAL YEAR 1987

Fiscal 1987 included the following appellate decisions.

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

In Labor Relations Commission v. Chelsea Teachers' Union,
Local 1340 , 400 Mass. 120 (1987), the Supreme Judicial Court held
that a constitutional right to strike by public employees, if
such a right exists, can be exercised only after mediation and
fact-finding procedures have been exhausted. Because the union
in this case had not exhausted those procedures, the Court did
not reach the union's argument that the G.L. C.150E, §9A strike
prohibition is unconstitutional.
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APPEALS COURT

The Commission was affirmed by the Appeals Court in Weymouth
Police Association v. Labor Relations Commission , 22 Mass. App.
Ct . 1113 ( 1986). The case involved a charge that the Town of
Weymouth had unlawfully altered the requirements for physical
examinations of employees on injury leave.

The Appeals Court also affirmed the Commission in Town of
Bridgewater v. Labor Relations Commission , 24 Mass. App. Ct. 1108
(1987), a case involving the Town's unilateral reduction in the
number of fire fighters manning the ambulance. The Town had
appealed the Commission's decision on the merits and the union
representing the fire fighters had appealed the Commission's
remedial order, which required compensating the affected
employees for the time that a second fire fighter would have
spent manning the ambulance absent the unlawful unilateral
change

.

VI . MAJOR REPRESENTATION ELECTIONS

FISCAL YEAR 1986

7/9/85 Spencer E. Brookfield Regional School Committee
-MCR-3550

On May 6, 1985, the Commission approved an Agreement for Consent
Election in a bargaining unit consisting of all full-time and
regular part-time cafeteria and library employees, custodians,
teacher aides, and secretaries. In the secret ballot election
conducted by the Commission on May 16, 1985, a majority of the 60
ballots were cast for no employee organization. Therefore, the
Commission denied the petition for Certification of
Represent at ives

.

10/9/85 Greater New Bedford Regional Vocational School
Committee - MCR-3562

On June 20, 1985, the Commission approved an Agreement for
Consent Election in a bargaining unit of all full-time and
regular part-time teachers, librarians, guidance counselors, and
permanent substitutes. The Commission conducted a secret ballot
election on September 26 , 1985 , in which a majority of the 141
ballots were cast for no employee organization. Therefore the
Commission denied the petition for Certification of
Represent at ives

.

11/3/85 Blackstone-Millville Regional School District -MCR-3578

On September 18 , 1985 , the Commission approved an Agreement for
Consent Election in a bargaining unit consisting of all
nonprofessional employees of the School District. In the secret
ballot election conducted by the Commission on October 23, 1985,
a majority of the 56 ballots cast selected the
Blackstone-Millville Support Personnel Association, MTA, NEA as
the exclusive representative.
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12/20/85 Hampshire County Jail - MCR-3531
On November 18 , 1985 , the Commission approved an Agreement for
Consent Election in a bargaining unit consisting of all full-time
and regular part-time correctional officers. A secret ballot
election was conducted by the Commission on December 11, 1985. A
majority of the 55 ballots were cast for no employee
organization; therefore, the Commission denied the petition for
Certification of Representatives.

12/20/85 Weymouth School Committee - MCR-3591
On November 18 , 1985 , the Commission approved an Agreement for
Consent Election in a bargaining unit consisting of all full-time
and regular part-time cafeteria employees. In the secret ballot
election conducted by the Commission on December 3, 1985, a
majority of the 71 ballots cast selected Local 235, Service
Employees International Union, AFL-CIO as the exclusive
represent at ive

.

3/3/86 Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Commissioner of
Administration (Unit 10) - SCR-2182

On December 16 , 1985 , the Commission approved an Agreement for
Consent Election in a bargaining unit consisting of professional
education employees of the Commonwealth, Unit 10. A secret mail
ballot election was conducted from January 27, 1986 through
February 20, 1986. Alliance, AFSCME-SEIU, AFL-CIO received a
majority of the 995 valid ballots cast and was certified by the
Commission as the exclusive bargaining representative.

3/14/86 Town of Weymouth - MCR-3611
On February 25 , 1986 , the Commission approved an Agreement for
Consent Election in a bargaining unit consisting of all patrolmen
in the Weymouth Police Department. A secret ballot election was
conducted by the Commission on March 6, 1986 in which a majority
of the 59 ballots were cast for the International Brotherhood of
Police Officers.

4/7/86 Brockton School Committee - MCR-3606
On March 18, 1986, the Commission approved an Agreement for
Consent Election in a bargaining unit consisting of all full-time
and regular part-time custodians, custodial attendants, and
building maintenance crafts employees. In the secret ballot
election conducted by the Commission on March 27, 1986, a
majority of the 105 ballots cast selected NAGE, Local RI-155 as
the exclusive representative.

5/19/86 Board of Regents of Higher Education, University of
Massachusetts Medical Center - SCR-2180

On April 9, 1986, the Commission issued a Decision and Direction
of Election in a bargaining unit consisting of all non-exempt
classified employees at the University of Massachusetts Medical
Center. In the secret ballot election conducted by the
Commission on May 8 and May 9, 1986, a majority of the 1415
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ballots were cast for no employee organization. Therefore, the
Commission denied the petition for Certification of
Representatives.

5/16/86 City of Boston, Department of Health and Hospitals
-MCR-3616

On February 28 , 1986 , the Commission approved an Agreement for
Consent Election in a bargaining unit consisting of all full-time
and regular part-time registered and graduate nurses from a

registered nurse program, including casual nurses who regularly
work an average of at least eight (8) hours per week. In the
secret ballot election conducted by the Commission on April 3,
1986, a majority of the 546 ballots cast selected Local 285,
SEIU, AFL-CIO as the exclusive representative.

5/19/86 City of Maiden - MCR-3622
On March 14, 1986, the Commission approved an Agreement for a

Consent Election in a bargaining unit consisting of all patrol
officers in the Maiden Police Department. In a secret ballot
election conducted by the Commission on April 9, 1986, a majority
of the 73 ballots cast selected the Maiden Police Patrolmen
Association as the exclusive representative.

6/2/86 City of Boston - MCR-3598
On March 24, 1986, the Commission issued a Decision and Direction
of Election in a bargaining unit consisting of all administrative
and supervisory employees in certain city departments. In a

secret ballot election conducted by the Commission on April- 23,
1986, a majority of the 251 ballots cast selected Salaried
Employees of North America, A Division of the United Steelworkers
of America, AFL-CIO, as the exclusive representative.

6/6/86 Attleboro School Committee - MCR-3640
On April 15, 1986, the Commission approved an Agreement for
Consent Election in a unit consisting of all full-time and
regular part-time professional employees. The Commission
conducted a secret ballot election on May 20 , 1986 , in which a

majority of the 375 ballots cast selected the Attleboro Education
Associat ion/MTA/NEA as the exclusive representative.

6/12/86 City of Chicopee - MCR-3614
On March 3, 1986, the Commission approved an Agreement for
Consent Election in a unit consisting of all full-time and
regular part-time clerical, administrative, and technical
employees. The Commission conducted a secret ballot election on
May 7, 1986, in which a majority of the 108 ballots cast selected
United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 1459 as the
exclusive representative.

6/20/86 City of Everett - MCR-3630
On March 13, 1986, the Commission approved an Agreement for
Consent Election in a unit consisting of all police officers. In
a secret ballot election conducted by the Commission on April 24,
1986 , none of the parties on the ballot received a majority of
the valid ballots cast. On April 30, 1986, the Commission issued
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a Direction of Runoff Election between the two choices receiving
the largest number of valid ballots cast. The runoff election
was conducted on May 15, 1986, and a majority of the 51 valid
ballots cast selected the International Brotherhood of Police
Officers as the exclusive representative.

6/20/86 Massachusetts Board of Regents/University of
Massachusetts - SCR-2183

On March 3, 1986, the Commission approved an Agreement for
Consent Election in a unit consisting of full-time and regular
part-time professional employees of the University of
Massachusetts at Amherst and Boston campuses; the unit excluded
all academic professionals, faculty members, librarians I-V,
classified employees, managerial, confidential, casual, and
temporary employees. In the secret ballot election conducted by
the Commission, on May 1, 1986, no employee organization received
a majority of the 939 ballots cast. Therefore, the Commission
denied the petition for Certification of Representatives.

Fiscal Year 1987

7/9/86 Town of Hingham - MCR-3652
On May 27, 1986, the Commission approved an Agreement for Consent
Election in a bargaining unit consisting of public library
professional and non-professional employees. On June 19, 1987 ,

an election by secret ballot was conducted by the Commission.
The Hingham Library Staff Association, MSLA, HLPE was selected by
the majority of the 28 employees who voted and was certified as
the bargaining representative.

7/28/86 Silver Lake Regional School Committee - MCR-3627
An election by secret ballot was conducted on June 2, 1986 , by
the Commission in a unit consisting of custodial, maintenance,
clerical, cafeteria, and water treatment operator employees. A
majority of the 51 ballots were cast for the Silver Lake
Education Associat ion/MTA/NEA

.

8/4/86 County of Barnstable - MCR-3651
On June 10, 1986, the Commission approved an Agreement for
Consent Election in a bargaining unit consisting of clerical
employees at the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds. The
Commission conducted a secret ballot election on July 10, 1986.
International Union United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural
Implement Workers of America U.A.W. was selected by the majority
of the 50 employees who voted; and, accordingly it was certified
as the bargaining representative.

8/20/86 Town of Shrewsbury - MCR-3658
Pursuant to an Agreement for Consent Election approved by the
Commission on July 24 , 1986 , establishing two (2) units (A & 3)
consisting of "blue collar" employees and "blue collar" working
foremen respectively, an election by secret ballot was conducted
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on August 12, 1986 . In each of the bargaining units, National
Association of Government Employees was chosen by the majority of
the employees to be their bargaining representative.

9/15/36 Cambridge School Committee - MCR-3621
On April 3, 1936, the Commission approved an Agreement for
Consent Election in a bargaining unit of support services
employees. An election by secret ballot was conducted on May 6,
1986; since no party on the ballot received a majority of the 66
ballots cast, a Direction of Runoff Election was issued by the
Commission on May 16, 1986. A secret ballot runoff election was
conducted on June 3, 1986, between the two choices receiving the
largest number of valid ballots cast; and, the majority of the
employees chose to be represented by the Massachusetts Teachers
Associat ion.

9/15/86 Boston Water and Sewer Commission - MCR-3628
On April 17, 1987, the Commission conducted a secret ballot
election in a bargaining unit of "blue-collar" employees. A
total of 244 employees cast ballots and the majority chose to be
represented by United Local 1, Water and Sewer Independent Union.

10/20/87 Town of Needham - MCR-3588
On September 19 , 1986 , the Commission approved an Agreement for
Consent Election in a bargaining unit consisting of registered
nurses and licensed practical nurses. An election by secret
ballot was conducted on October 8, 1986. A total of 103
employees cast ballots and the majority chose not to be
represented for collective bargaining purposes; therefore, the
petition for certification was denied.

11/18/86 Town of Brookline - MCR-3674, 3675, 3676
Pursuant to an Agreement for Consent Election approved by the
Commission on October 20, 1986, a secret ballot election was
conducted on November 6, 1986, in a unit consisting of Department
of Public Works employees. The American Federation of State,
County and Municipal Employees, Council 93, Local 1358, AFL-CIO
was selected by the majority of the 169 employees who cast
ballots to be their exclusive bargaining representative.

11/21/86 Plymouth and Plymouth-Carver Regional District School
Committee - MCR-3 6 62

An election by secret ballot was conducted by the Commission on
November 13, 1986, in a unit consisting of school department
aides. A total of 86 employees cast ballots and the majority
chose to be represented by the Education Association of Plymouth
and Carver/MTA/NEA.

1/5/87 Massachusetts 3oard of Regents of Higher Education
-SCR-2179

Pursuant to the Decision and Direction of Election issued by the
Commission on October 7, 1986, a secret mail ballot election was
conducted from November 26, 1986 through December 18, 1986, in a

unit consisting of full time and part-time professional employees
teaching credit courses in the Community Colleges' Division of
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Continuing Education (DCE). The majority of the 1,238 employees
who cast ballots chose the Massachusetts Community College
Council/MTA/NEA to be their exclusive bargaining representative.

4/9/87 Worcester School Committee - MCR-3597
Pursuant to the Decision and Direction of Election issued by the
Commission on February 17, 1937, a secret ballot election was
conducted on April 1, 1987, in a unit consisting of professional
and non-professional employees in the Worcester Child Development
Head Start Program. Through a "Globe" ballot, the professional
employees expressed their desire not to be included in an overall
unit consisting of professional and non-professional employees.
In each of the bargaining unit elections the majority of the
employees who cast ballots choose not to be represented for
collective bargaining purposes; therefore, the petition for
certification was denied.

4/13/87 National School Bus Service, Inc. - CR-3650
On March 11, 1987, the Commission approved an Agreement for
Consent Election in a unit consisting of mechanics and
maintenance utility workers. An election by secret ballot was
conducted on April 3, 1987, and the majority of the 17 employees
who cast ballots chose United Steelworkers of America,
AFL-CIO-CLC as their exclusive bargaining representative.

4/21/87 Massachusetts Board of Regents of Higher Education
-SCR-2171

Pursuant to an amended Decision and Direction of Election issued
by the Commission on January 30, 1987, a secret mail ballot
election was conducted from March 9, 1987 through April 6, 1987,
in two units; one unit consisted of full time and part-time
professional employees teaching credit courses in the State
Colleges' Program of Continuing Education (PCE) and the other
unit consisting of all part-time (non-PCE) teaching faculty at
the State Colleges (add-on election). In each of the elections,
the majority of the employees chose to be represented by the
Massachusetts Teachers Associat ion/NEA.

4/28/87 Lowell School Committee - MCR-3683
Pursuant to a Hearing Officer's Decision issued by the Commission
on February 3, 1987, an election by secret ballot was conducted
on March 26, 1987, in a unit consisting of bilingual and special
education aides. A total of 73 employees cast ballots and the
majority chose to be represented by United Teachers of Lowell,
MFT, AFT, AFL-CIO.

6/4/87 Quincy School Committee - MCR-3729
An election by secret ballot was conducted by the Commission on
May 27, 1987, in a unit consisting of par aprof ess ional s . A
majority of the 62 employees who cast ballots, chose to be
represented by Local 925, SEIU, AFL-CIO.
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6/12/87 Pittsfield School Committee - MCR-3736
On May 13, 1987, the Commission approved an Agreement for Consent
Election in a unit consisting of classroom teachers, guidance
counselors, and other school department personnel. A secret
ballot election was conducted on June 3 , 1987 , and the majority
of the 441 employees who cast ballots, chose Pittsfield
Federation of Teachers, Local 1315, MFT, AFT, AFL-CIO as their
exclusive bargaining representative.

6/26/87 City of Springfield - MCR-3716 et al (Unit B)

On March 25, 1987, the Commission approved an Agreement for
Consent Election in Unit B consisting of white collar
non-professional clerical and administrative employees in all
city departments, including the Civic Center and Symphony Hall.
An election by secret ballot was conducted on May 7, 1987, and
the majority of the 309 employees who cast ballots, selected
AFSCME, Council 93, Local 1596, AFL-CIO as their exclusive
bargaining representative.

VII. LIMITED ANALYSIS OF STRIKE INVESTIGATION PETITIONS

FISCAL YEAR 1986

SI-178
Filed

:

7/6/85
Town of Abington
Union : Local 393, International

Brotherhood of Police Officers

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Interim Order
finding a violation of §9A(a) of M.G.L. C.150E issued
July 4, 1985. Union ordered to cease and desist from
illegal activity and to take certain affirmative
act ion

.

SI-179
Filed: 9/9/85

City of Somerville
Un ion : Somerville Municipal Employees

Associat ion

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Notice to
Parties dismissing the petition issued September 10,
1985 .

SI-180
Filed: 10/31/85

Tewksbury School Committee
Union : Tewksbury Teachers Association, MTA

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Interim Order
finding a violation of §9A(a) of M.G.L. C.150E issued
November 1, 1985. Union ordered to cease and desist
from illegal activity and to take certain affirmative
action. Parties ordered to participate in mediation.
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SI-181
Filed: 11/15/85

City of Boston
Un ion : Local 285,

Internat ional
Service Employees
Union, AFL-CIO

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Interim Order
finding a violation of §9A(a) of M.G.L. C.150E issued
November 16, 1985. Radiologic Technologists ordered to
cease and desist illegal activity.

SI-182
Filed: 11/18/85

Boston Housing Authority
Union : Massachusetts Laborers District

Council I/B/O Local 367, LIUNA, AFL-CIO

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. In a Notice of
Declination to Proceed, issued November 19, 1985, the
Commission concluded that G.L. C.150E, Section 9A did
not apply to housing authorities. An Amended Notice of
Declination to Proceed issued December 5, 1985. The
Employer appealed the dismissal of the petition and on
December 3, 1986, the Supreme Judicial Court issued a
decision reversing the Commission. The court held that
Section 9A applies in its entirety to housing
authorities and remanded the case to the Commission for
further proceedings. On February 19, 1987 the
Commission issued a Ruling on Remand dismissing the
petition. The Commission declined to proceed with the
petition because at the time of the ruling there was no
threatened work stoppage among employees represented by
the Union.

SI-183
Filed: 12/3/85

City of Lawrence
Un ion : Lawrence Association of Clerical

Employees

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Parties executed
agreement

.

SI-184
Filed: 3/28/86

Quincy School Committee
Un ion : Quincy Paraprofess ional

Association, HLPE

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Interim Order
finding a violation of §9A(a) issued March 31, 1986.
Parties ordered to cease and desist illegal activity
and to continue in mediation sessions. On May 14,
1986, the Employer filed a Motion to Amend Strike
Petition and Motion to Amend Interim Order. Following
an investigation, the Commission issued a Supplemental
Interim Order on May 19, 1986.
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SI-185 Town of Nahant
Filed: 6/16/86 Union: Nahant Police Union

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Interim Order
finding a violation of §9A(a) of M.G.L. C.150E issued
June 20, 1986. Union ordered to cease and desist from
illegal activity and to take certain affirmative
action.

FISCAL YEAR 1987

SI-186 Town of Plymouth
Filed: 7/3/86 Un ion : Local 1768 , International

Association of Fire Fighters

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Parties executed
a Settlement Stipulation.

SI-187 City of Boston
Filed: 8/20/86 Union : Local 285, Service Employees

International Union, AFL-CIO

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Interim Order
finding a violation of §9A(a) of M.G.L. C.150E issued
August 22, 1986. Union ordered to cease and desist
from illegal activity and to take certain affirmative
act ion

.

SI-188 Attleboro School Committee
Filed: 9/2/86 Un ion : Attleboro Education Association/

Massachusetts Teachers Association, NEA

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Interim Order
finding a violation of §9A(a) of M.G.L. C.150E issued
September 3, 1986. Union ordered to cease and desist
from illegal activity and to take certain affirmative
act ion.

SI-189 Boston School Committee
Filed: 9/5/86 Un ion : Boston Teachers Union, Local 66,

AFT, AFL-CIO

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Notice to
Parties retaining jurisdiction to continue the
investigation should the union membership vote to
strike issued September 10, 1986. Employer
subsequently withdrew the petition.
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SI-190 Northeast Metropolitan Regional Vocational
Filed: 10/3/86 School Committee

Un ion : Northeast Teachers Association,
Massachusetts Teachers Association

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Interim Order
finding a violation of §9A(a) of M.G.L. C.150E issued
October 17, 1986. Union and named teachers and
guidance counselors ordered to cease and desist from
illegal activity and to take certain affirmative
action. Parties ordered to continue to participate in
mediation sessions.

SI-191 Nashoba Valley Technical High School
Filed: 11/3/86 Committee

Union : Nashoba Valley Technical High
School Teachers Association,
Local 3234, AFT, AFL-CIO

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Interim Order
finding a violation of §9A(a) of M.G.L. C.150E issued
November 21, 1986. Union ordered to cease and desist
from illegal activity.

SI-192 Town of Dartmouth
Filed: 12/23/86 Union : Dartmouth Brotherhood of Police

Of f icers

LRC Action : Petition withdrawn by Employer.

SI-193 Town of Plymouth
Filed: 2/4/87 Union : Local 1768, International

Association of Fire Fighters

LRC Action : Investigation begun but recessed pending
the Commission's consideration of the Union's Motion to
Dismiss. On March 9, 1987, the Commission in a Ruling
on the Motion, dismissed the petition.

SI-194 City of Newton
Filed: 2/12/87 Union : American Federation of State,

County and Municipal Employees,
Council 93, AFL-CIO, Local 800

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Notice to
Parties dismissing the petition issued February 13,
1987.
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SI-195 City of Newton
Filed: 2/24/87 Un ion : American Federation of State,

County and Municipal Employees,
Council 93, AFL-CIO, Local 800

LRC Action ; Investigation conducted. Interim Order
finding a violation of §9A(a) of M.G.L. C.150E issued
February 24, 1987. Union ordered to cease and desist
from illegal activity and to take certain affirmative
action. Parties voluntarily agreed to continue
mediation efforts.

SI-196 Wakefield Municipal Light Department
Filed: 3/12/87 Union : Wakefield Municipal Gas and

Electric Employees Association

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Interim Order
finding a violation of §9A(a) of M.G.L. C.150E issued
March 12, 1987. Union ordered to cease and desist from
illegal activity and to take certain affirmative
action.

SI-197
Filed: 3/26/87

Brockton School Committee
Un ion : Brockton Public School

Secretaries Association, SEIU,
Local 925, AFL-CIO

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Interim Order
finding a violation of §9A(a) of M.G.L. C.150E issued
March 27, 1987. Union ordered to cease and desist from
illegal activity and to take certain affirmative
action. Parties to continue to negotiate and if
directed, participate in mediation.

SI-198
Filed: 4/17/87

City of Worcester
Union : Worcester Vocational Teachers

Association, Massachusetts Teachers
Assoc iat ion

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Interim Order
finding a violation of §9A(a) of M.G.L. C.150E issued
April 23, 1987. Union and named teachers ordered to
cease and desist from illegal activities and to take
certain affirmative action. Parties ordered to
continue negotiations.

SI-199 Town of Arlington
Filed: 6/22/87 Union : Arlington Patrolmen's Benevolent

Associat ion

LRC Action : Investigation conducted. Notice to
Parties dismissing the petition issued June 26, 1987.
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HOW DID PUBLIC EMPLOYEE BARGAINING EVOLVE?

1935 Wagner Act (National Labor Relations Act) gave
collective bargaining rights to private sectoc
employees in interstate commerce.

1937 Massachusetts passes Chapter 150A, "Baby Wagner Act/'
extending bargaining rights to private sector employees
within the Commonwealth; Labor Relations Commission
established.

1958 All public employees (except police officers) granted
the right to join unions and to "present proposals" to
public employers. Chapter 149, Section 178D.

1960 Employees of city or town could bargain provided that
the law was accepted by the city or town. There were
no specific procedures for elections nor the manner and
method of bargaining. Chapter 40, Section 4C.

1964 State employees given the right to bargain with respect
to working conditions (but not wages). Chapter 149,
Section 178F. However, it was not until 1965 when the
Director of Personnel and Standardization promulgated
the rules governing recognition of employee
organizations and collective negotiations that
bargaining took place.

1965 Municipal employees given the right to bargain about
wages, hours, and terms and conditions of employment.
Chapter 149, Sections 178G-N. This repealed Chapter
40, Section 4C.

1969 Medonca Commission established by legislature to revise
public employee bargaining laws.

1973 All public employees - state and municipal - extended
full bargaining rights under comprehensive new statute,
Chapter 150E; binding arbitration of interest disputes
involving police and fire employees.

1974 Chapter 150E amended to strengthen enforcement powers
of Labor Relations Commission, modify union unfair
labor practices, modify standards for exclusion of
managerial employees.

1975 MLRC issued standards for appropriate bargaining units
affecting fifty-five thousand state employees in more
than two thousand job classifications. Ten statewide
units were created - five non-professional and five
profess ional

.
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Chapter 150E extended to court employees in the
judicial branch.

Housing authorities and their employees covered by the
representation and prohibited practice sections of
Chapter 150E.

Joint Labor-Management Commission established to
oversee collective bargaining negotiations and impasses
involving municipal police officers or fire fighters.

Agency service fee provisions are clarified to require
that employee organizations provide a rebate procedure
and to indicate which expenditures may be rebated to
employees

.

Chapter 150E amended to make decisions of the Labor
Relations Commission reviewable in the Appeals Court.

Labor Relations Commission empowered to refer refusal
to bargain cases to the Board of Conciliation and
Arbitration or the Joint Labor-Management Committee for
mediation.

Section 11 of Chapter 150E amended to articulate the
standard for issuing complaints in prohibited practice
cases.

The definition of "employer" or "public employer" in
Section 1 was amended to specifically include all
political subdivisions, with limited exceptions. In
addition, the definition of "professional employee" in
Section 1 was amended to specifically include a

detective, member of a detective bureau or police
officer who is primarily engaged in investigative work
in any city or town police department which employs
more than 400 people.

The definition of "employer" or "public employer" in
Section 1 was amended to include the newly created
Massachusetts Water Resources Authority.



DOCKET CLASSIFICATION CODES

MEANING
FILED
FY 86

MCR Petition filed by or seeking on behalf of
Municipal Employees certification or
decertification of an Employee Organization.

MCRE Municipal Employer seeks to resolve claim of
representation by one or more Employee
Organizat ions

.

SCR Petition by or on behalf of Employees of the
Commonwealth seeking certification or
decertification of an Employee Organization.

SCRE State Employer seeks to resolve claim of
representation by one or more Employee
Organizations.

CR Petition by or on behalf of Private Employees
seeking certification of decertification of an
Employee Organization.

CRE Private Employer seeks to resolve claims of
representation by one or more Employee
Organizat ions

.

CAS Employee Organization or Employer seek
clarification or amendment of recognized or
certified bargaining unit. 48

MUP Charge filed by Employee Organization against
Municipal Employer. 332

MUPL Charge filed by Municipal Employer or an
individual against Employee Organization. 166

SUP Charge filed by Employee Organization against
State Employer. 92

SUPL Charge filed by State Employer or an individual
against an Employee Organization. 32

UP Complaint filed by Employee Organization
against Private Employer. 14

UPL Complaint filed by Private Employer or
individual against Employee Organization. 3

SI Petition filed by a Public Employer requesting
the Commission to investigate strike threat
by employees.

B-l



RBA Employer or Employee Organization requests the
Commission to order Binding Arbitration.
Pursuant to Section 8 of G.L. C.150E. 5

CEP Petition relative to enforcement of Commission
decision or compliance with Commission rules
and regulations. 0

AO Petition filed by either party to collective
bargaining negotiations seeking an advisory
ruling to determine if a written bargaining
proposal is within the scope of mandatory
negotiations as defined in Section 6 of the
Law. 0

TOTAL OF ALL CASES FILED FY 8 6 808
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DOCKET CLASSIFICATION CODES

MEANING
FILED
FY 87

89

MCR Petition filed by or seeking on behalf of
Municipal Employees certification or
decertification of an Employee Organization.

MCRE Municipal Employer seeks to resolve claim of
representation by one or more Employee
Organizations. 0

SCR Petition by or on behalf of Employees of the
Commonwealth seeking certification or
decertification of an Employee Organization. 1

SCRE State Employer seeks to resolve claim of
representation by one or more Employee
Organizations. 0

CR Petition by or on behalf of Private Employees
seeking certification of decertification of an
Employee Organization. 6

CRE Private Employer seeks to resolve claims of
representation by one or more Employee
Organizations.

CAS Employee Organization or Employer seek
clarification or amendment of recognized or
certified bargaining unit. 54

MUP Charge filed by Employee Organization against
Municipal Employer. 397

MUPL Charge filed by Municipal Employer or an
individual against Employee Organization. 245

SUP Charge filed by Employee Organization against
State Employer. 94

SUPL Charge filed by State Employer or an individual
against an Employee Organization. 41

UP Complaint filed by Employee Organization
against Private Employer. 11

UPL Complaint filed by Private Employer or
individual against Employee Organization. 2

SI Petition filed by a Public Employer requesting
the Commission to investigate strike threat
by employees. "
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Employer or Employee Organization requests the
Commission to order Binding Arbitration.
Pursuant to Section 8 of G.L. C.150E.

Petition relative to enforcement of Commission
decision or compliance with Commission rules
and regulations.

Petition filed by either party to collective
bargaining negotiations seeking an advisory
ruling to determine if a written bargaining
proposal is within the scope of mandatory
negotiations as defined in Section 6 of the
Law.

TOTAL OF ALL CASES FILED FY 8'/
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TABLE 5

FISCAL YEAR 198-6

FUNCTIONAL CATEGORY WORKLOAD MEASUREMENTS

REPRESENTATION CASES

1. Number of Petitions filed 155

2. Number of Consent Agreements 68

* 3. Number of Days of Hearings 21
a. Expedited 15
b. Formal 6

4. Number of Decisions 18
a. Hearing Officer 10
b. Commission 4

c. Commission Decisions on Appeal 2

5. Number of Elections
a. Certification 50
b. Decertification/Denial of Certification 8

6. Number of Unit Clarifications 48
a. Informal Conference 25
b. Expedited Hearing 2

c. Formal Hearing 8

d. Hearing Officer Decisions 2

e. Commission Decisions 13

7. Number of Cases Withdrawn or Dismissed 103

UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE CASES

1. Number of Charges filed 639

2. Number of investigations conducted 542

3. Number of complaints issued 146

4. Number of charges dismissed 194

5. Number of charges withdrawn pre-probable cause 303
decision

6. Number of charges withdrawn post-complaint 79

7. Number of Days of Hearings 69

a. Expedited 46
b. Formal 2 3

8. Number of Decisions Issued 63
a. Hearing Officer 36
b. Commission 27

STRIKE INVESTIGATION

1. Number of Petitions Filed and Investigated

2. Number of Orders Issued
C-4
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TABLE 10

FISCAL YEAR 1987

FUNCTIONAL CATEGORY WORKLOAD MEASUREMENTS

REPRESENTATION CASES

1. Number of Petitions filed 89

2. Number of Consent Agreements 50

3. Number of Days of Hearings 26

a. - Expedited 25

b. Formal 1

4. Number of Decisions 1Zf

a. Hearing Officer 11

b. Commission ?

c. Commission Decisions on Appeal 1

5. Number of Elections 58

a. Certification 50

b. Decertification/Denial of Certification ^

6. Number of charges withdrawn post-complaint

7. Number of Days of Hearings
a. Expedited
b. Formal

6. Number of Unit Clarifications 54

a. Informal Conference 28

b. Expedited Hearing 6

c. Formal Hearing 1

d. Hearing Officer Decisions 3

e. Commission Decisions 6

7. Number of Cases Withdrawn or Dismissed 81

UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE CASES

1. Number of Charges filed

2. Number of investigations conducted 56 ^

3. Number of complaints issued

4. Number of charges dismissed 249

5. Number of charges withdrawn pre-probable cause
decision 288

67

78

63

15

8. Number of Decisions Issued 50

a. Hearing Officer
b. Commission 23

STRIKE INVESTIGATION

1. Number of Petitions Filed and Investigated 13

2. Number of Orders Issued C-8 3



Financial Statement - Fiscal 1986

July 1, 1985 - June 30, 1986

Received from General Appropriation $821, 082

Expenditures

Salaries $666 , 252 .

Special Services 24, 484.

Travel 5,061.

Supplies 18,903.

Other Services and Supplies 28 , 069.

$742,769.

Balance Unexpended

Return to State Treasurer
Conversion to Pacs

2,482.
75,831.

Income

Miscellaneous Income $955. 25 955. 25



Financial Statement - Fiscal 1987

July 1, 1986 - June 30, 1987

Received from General Appropriation $982,123.

Expenditures

Salaries $798,041.

Special Services 30,447.

Travel 5,638.

Supplies 37,450.

Other Services and Supplies 30,832.

Equipment 24,19 8.

$926 ,606

Balance Unexpended

Returned to State Treasurer 55,51!

Income

(Miscellaneous Income Revenue) 186.38
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